

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

LUMMI TRIBE OF THE LUMMI)	
RESERVATION, WASHINGTON,)	
LUMMI NATION HOUSING AUTHORITY,)	No. 08-848C
FORT PECK HOUSING AUTHORITY, FORT)	(Senior Judge Wiese)
BERTHOLD HOUSING AUTHORITY and)	
HOPI TRIBAL HOUSING AUTHORITY,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
THE UNITED STATES,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS COUNT TWO OF THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT

John Fredericks III
 FREDERICKS PEEBLES & MORGAN LLP
 3730 29th Avenue
 Mandan, North Dakota 58554
 (303) 673-9600 (phone)
 (701) 663-5103 (fax)
 jfredericks@ndnlaw.com

Dated: January 24, 2012

Attorney for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Standard of Review 3

 II. Defendant Does Not Have Inherent Authority to Recapture Funds in This Case..... 5

 III. Defendant Cannot Rely on Authority to Make Recaptures at Issue in This Case Outside the Parameters of Title IV of NAHASDA Because Title IV Provides a Comprehensive and Exclusive Remedial Scheme that Precludes the Common Law or Additional Administrative Remedy Defendant Asserts in This Case..... 12

 A. Title IV of NAHASDA Lays Out a Comprehensive Remedial Scheme Which Requires a Hearing and Finding of Substantial Noncompliance in This Case Before HUD May Recapture, Reduce or Adjust Grant Funds 13

 IV. Congress Has Not Endorsed HUD’s Interpretation of Substantial Noncompliance 19

 V. Plaintiffs State a Claim For an Illegal Exaction and Breach of Contract..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Adams v. Director, OWCP 25

Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States 27

Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut 6, 7, 13

Ashcroft v. Iqbal 3

Bank One, Michigan v. United States 5

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co. 26

Barrett Refining Corp. v. United States 5

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly 3

Boddie v. Am. Broad. Companies, Inc. 20

Burch v. United States 3

Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States 22

Cf. DiSilvestro v. United States 11

Chapman Law Firm Co. v. Greenleaf Constr. Co. 4

Christ v. Ben. Corp. 8

City of Boston v. HUD 9, 11, 17

City of Kansas City v. U.S.H.U.D. passim

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan 6, 11, 12

Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Callahan Realty Corp. 20, 21

Cramp Shipbuilding Co. v. United States 29

Crocker v. United States 27

Fort Know Music, Inc. v. Baptiste 4

Fort Peck Hous. Auth. v. HUD 19

Fowler v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 259, Sedgwick County, Kan...... 20

Gose v. U.S. Postal Serv. 22

Grand Trunk Western Ry. Co. v. United States 5

Hodges v. Pub. Bldg. Comm'n of Chicago..... 23

Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Supron Energy Corp...... 24

Landgraf v. USI Film Products..... 20

Louisiana Pub. Ser. Comm'n. v. FCC..... 10

Lummi Tribe of the Lummi Reservation v. United States 4

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians..... 4

Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel 4

New Jersey v. New York..... 12

Norman v. United States 29

Northern Paiute Nation v. United States 24

O'Bryant v. United States..... 29

Osage Tribe of Indians v. United States 24

Palmyra Pac. Seafoods, L.L.C. v. United States 3

Pan American World Airways v. United States 27

Pennoni v. United States 28, 29

Project B.A.S.I.C. v. O'Rourke 20

Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Lujan 4, 5

RKO General, Inc. v. FCC 16

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez..... 6

South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc..... 4

Southfork Sys., Inc. v. United States 4

Stanley v. United States..... 28, 29

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd...... 4

Texas v. Pankey..... 12

U.S. v. Karo..... 25

United States v. Munsey Trust Co...... 5

United States v. Texas 7

United States v. Wheeler 6

United States v. Wright 20

United States v. Vazquez-Riveria..... 20, 21

Yakama Nation Hous. Auth. v. United States..... 10

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 4101 10
 25 U.S.C. § 4139 13
 25 U.S.C. § 4151 8
 25 U.S.C. § 4152 22
 25 U.S.C. § 4161 passim
 25 U.S.C. § 4161-68 6
 25 U.S.C. § 4161 (a)(1)..... 15
 25 U.S.C. §4165 passim
 42 U.S.C. § 5311 16

Federal Register

62 Fed. Reg. 35726 (July 2, 1997)..... 10
 63 Fed. Reg. 12347 (March 12, 1998)..... 10

Regulations

24 C.R.R. §1000.540 1, 14
 24 C.F.R. § 1000.56 8
 24 C.F.R. § 1000.60 8
 24 C.F.R. § 1000.318 22
 24 C.F.R. § 1000.319(d) 19
 24 C.F.R. § 1000.540 15
 24 C.F.R. § 1000.532 1
 24 C.F.R. § 1000.532(b) 14
 24 C.F.R. § 1000.534 14
 24 C.F.R. Part 26 14

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 11
 Native American Housing Assistance and Self-Determination Act passim
 Native American Housing Assistance and Self-Determination Reauthorization Act of 2008 19
 Senate Report No. 110-238 20, 21, 24
 Tucker Act 26
